BOOK 117 PAGE 393

OUNTY COURT JOURNAL

FILED OCT 4 2017 FV TASSI O'NEIL 2005

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

| In the Matter of Proclaiming the |) | |
|----------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| Month of October 2017 as "United |) | RESOLUTION |
| Way Month" in Tillamook, Oregon |) | #R-17- <u>013</u> |

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on October 4, 2017 at the request of Melody Ayers. The Board, being fully apprised of the representations of the above named person, the records and files herein, finds as follows:

- 1. The Tillamook County United Way, operated by a local all-volunteer board, has faithfully served the citizens of Tillamook County before and after it became incorporated in June 1976.
- 2. Donations collected by the Tillamook County United Way, through its annual campaign, stay in Tillamook County to help fund local charitable organizations and positively impact the lives of our citizens.
- 3. Tillamook County United Way maintains strong partnerships with local charitable human services organizations and carries out its mission through raising funds for these local charitable organizations.
- 4. Tillamook County United Way supports local charitable organizations that provide human services in Tillamook County. These local charitable organizations are improving the lives of our neighbors throughout Tillamook County.
- 5. Citizens, businesses, and community-minded groups of Tillamook County come together through the annual fall campaign to improve lives in Tillamook County with their generous donations to the Tillamook County United Way. Donations support people of all ages, backgrounds, and interests throughout Tillamook County who receive services from local charitable organizations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

6. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners celebrates the Tillamook County United Way 2017 fund raising campaign by proclaiming October as *"United Way Month"* in Tillamook County, Oregon and urges all citizens to support this important charity.

DATED this 4th Day of October, 2017.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Buertl Bill Baertlein, Chair

Tim Josi, Vice Chair

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

| Aye | Nay | Absent/Abstain |
|--------------|-----|----------------|
| V | | / |
| | | |
| \checkmark | | / |
| | | |
| | | |

Ø

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk C BY:

Special Deputy



William K. Sargent, County Counsel

